

No. 11-1025

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR., DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL  
INTELLIGENCE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Charles S. Sims  
Matthew J. Morris  
Proskauer Rose LLP  
1585 Broadway  
New York, NY 10036

Jameel Jaffer  
*Counsel of Record*  
Steven R. Shapiro  
Alexander A. Abdo  
Mitra Ebadolahi  
American Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
  
Arthur N. Eisenburg  
Christopher T. Dunn  
Melissa Goodman  
New York Civil Liberties  
Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act .....	2
B. The Bush Administration’s Warrantless Surveillance Program.....	3
C. The FISA Amendments Act of 2008 .....	5
D. The Record Below .....	9
E. Procedural History .....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	15
I. The Second Circuit’s decision was correct.....	15
a. Plaintiffs have standing because they have already suffered concrete and identifiable injuries that are fairly traceable to the FAA. ....	16
b. Plaintiffs have standing because they have an “actual and well-founded fear” that their communications will be monitored under the Act in the future. ....	23
c. The government’s novel theory of standing would insulate the Act from meaningful judicial review.....	26
II. Multiple other reasons counsel against granting the government’s petition for interlocutory review .....	28

a.	The government will suffer no prejudice if review is delayed until final judgment. ...	28
b.	The challenged law is scheduled to sunset in December. ....	31
c.	The circuit court decisions that the government contends are divergent are reconcilable. ....	33
CONCLUSION	.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	33, 34
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa &amp; Key W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893) .....	29, 30
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	14, 24
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	24
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	24
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	22, 23
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	29
<i>In re Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of the FISA Amendments Act of 2008</i> , No. Misc. 08-01, (FISA Ct. Aug. 27, 2008) .....	8, 27
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002) .....	26
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	17, 18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	15

<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	24
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>The Conqueror</i> , 166 U.S. 110 (1897) .....	29
<i>United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .....	27
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	2, 23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	27
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	23

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	9, 23, 24
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 403(b) .....	31

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1801(e).....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)(2) .....	3
50 U.S.C. § 1801(h).....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1801(h)(1) .....	7, 8
50 U.S.C. § 1803(a).....	2
50 U.S.C. § 1821(4).....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1821(4)(A).....	7, 8
50 U.S.C. § 1881a .....	5, 7, 32
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a).....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b).....	6, 20
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(1) .....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(c)(2).....	5
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(e).....	8
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(i) .....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(iii).....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(iv) .....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(v) .....	6, 20
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(vi) .....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(vii).....	6
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(4) .....	7
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(h)(3) .....	28
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(i).....	27



50 U.S.C. § 1881e ..... 26

**ADMINISTRATIVE & LEGISLATIVE  
MATERIALS**

154 Cong. Rec. S229 (daily ed. Jan. 24, 2008)  
(statement of Sen. Rockefeller)..... 31

154 Cong. Rec. S242 (daily ed. Jan. 24, 2008)  
(statement of Sen. Dodd)..... 31

154 Cong. Rec. S251 (daily ed. Jan. 24, 2008)  
(statement of Sen. Kennedy) ..... 31

FISA Sunsets Extension Act of 2011,  
S. 149, 112th Cong. (2011) ..... 32

Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012,  
S. 1458, 112th Cong. (2011) ..... 32

S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1977)..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Eugene Gressman et al., *Supreme Court Practice*  
(9th Ed. 2007) ..... 30, 31

Letter from Sens. Ron Wyden and Mark Udall to Dir.  
of Nat'l Intelligence James R. Clapper, Jr.  
(July 14, 2011) ..... 32

Letter from the Dep't of Justice to the ACLU  
(Nov. 29, 2010)..... 20
